

Mat Suit-2782/21

22.11.2024

Petitioner files lawyer's hazira.

Respondent files a hazira along with a petition praying for an order of proceeding with the instant mat suit.

Ld. Lawyer for respondent is present but none appears on behalf of petitioner on repeated calls.

Ld. Advocate for respondent submits that this Court vide order dtd 9.2.2023 in Misc. case No-1551/22 granted alimony pendente lite to the tune of Rs.15,000/- p.m in favour of the respondent/wife and being aggrieved by the said order, husband/petitioner filed a Revisional Application bearing C.O No-907/2023 before Hon'ble Court and Hon'ble Court vide order dtd 6.12.23 passed an order of stay of operation of order dtd 9.2.23. It is further submitted that on 11.1.24 petitioner/husband files a photo copy of the said order of Hon'ble Court in c/w this case i.e in Mat Suit-2782/21 and on receipt of the said order this court fixed a date for awaiting further order from Hon'ble court and today is fixed for further order from Hon'ble Court Calcutta. Ld. Advocate for respondent in this facts & circumstances by filing the instant petition prays for an order of proceeding with the instant mat suit.

After careful scrutiny of the entire materials on record this court finds substance in the submission advanced by ld. Advocate for respondent. Thus having considered the entire materials on record, petitioner is directed to let this court know about the present status of the Civil Revisional case No.C.O No-907/2023 pending before Hon'ble Court Calcutta and to file necessary documents in this regard.

Accordingly fix 10.1.2025 for filing documents by petitioner/husband regarding present status of C.O No-907/2023 .

D/corr by me,

4th ADJ, Alipore.
(J.O.Code-WB00705).